shareholders as soon as possible after receipt

FINANCIAL RESULTS

1 RM2 is one of LMI’s early-stage novel radiotherapeutic and radio diagnostic products 2 1USD:ZAR18.28

Financial
review

Pieter van der Westhuizen

Life Healthcare 2025

Unaudited Group interim results for the six months ended 31 March 2025

15Highlights

LMI transaction expected to
close in H2-2025 Strong cash generated from operations

Good revenue growth from southern
Africa operations

Expanded operational margins
on a like-for-like basis

17.5% ROCE1 Dividend up 10.5%

1 Calculated as operating profit/capital employed. Capital employed = PPE plus intangibles plus current assets (excl. cash) less current liabilities (excl. overdrafts,
interest-bearing borrowings and contingent consideration liabilities)

Life Healthcare 2025

Unaudited Group interim results for the six months ended 31 March 2025

16

H1-2025
Unaudited

R’m

Pro forma
adjustment

R’m

H1-2025
Pro forma

R’m

H1-2024
Unaudited

R’m % Notes

Revenue 12 133 12 133 11 228 8.1 1

Normalised EBITDA 1 861 1 861 1 758 5.9 2

Normalised EBITDA margin 15.3% 15.2% 15.7%

EBITA 1 270 1 270 1 253 1.4

Amortisation (80) (80) (81)
FV adjustment contingent
consideration (2 920) 2 920 – (5) 3

Non-trading net expense 22 22 (40) 4

Operating (loss)/profit (1 708) 2 920 1 212 1 127 7.5

Net finance costs (86) (86) (26) >100

Finance income 124 124 219

Finance costs (210) (210) (245)

Associates and joint ventures 5 5 4

(Loss)/profit before tax (1 789) 2 920 1 131 1 105 2.4

Tax (305) (305) (306)

Non-controlling interest (59) (59) (57)
Attributable (loss)/profit from
continuing operations (2 153) 2 920 767 742 3.4

Discontinued operations (67) 303 236 2 757 5

Total attributable (loss)/profit (2 220) 3 323 1 103 3 499

H1-2025 | Statement of profit and loss

1. Revenue growth boosted by
PPD growth of 2.0%1 and strong
revenue / PPD

2. Increase in incentives impacted
normalised EBITDA

3. Piramal contingent consideration
remains with the Group and is
included as part of continuing
operations

4. Mainly includes profit on disposal
of subsidiary of R57m set off by
impairments of R13m and other
once-off costs R22m

5. LMI (H1-2025 & H1-2024) and
Alliance Medical Group (AMG)
(H1-2024) included as part
of discontinued operations

1 On a like-for-like basis

Life Healthcare 2025

Unaudited Group interim results for the six months ended 31 March 2025

[…]

dividend paid in January 2025

H1-2025
R’m

FY2024
R’m

Non-current assets 15 894 16 809
Property, plant and equipment 11 066 10 765
Goodwill & intangibles 2 545 3 570
Other 2 283 2 474
Current assets (excluding cash) 4 287 4 830

Cash 618 2 462

Assets held for sale 2 017 228

Total assets 22 816 24 329

Total shareholders’ equity 9 541 13 514

Non-current liabilities 5 966 5 560

Interest-bearing borrowings 3 346 3 394

Other non-current liabilities 2 620 2 166

Current liabilities (excluding items below) 4 025 4 194

Interest-bearing borrowings 682 1 027

Contingent consideration liabilities 2 602 34

Total equity and liabilities 22 816 24 329

Net debt 3 670 1 959

Net debt to normalised EBITDA (covenant 3.5x) 0.65x 0.45x

Return on capital employed* 17.5% 20.0%

H1-2025 | Financial position

* Calculated as operating profit/capital employed. Capital employed = PPE plus intangibles plus current assets (excl. cash) less current liabilities (excl. overdrafts,
interest-bearing borrowings and contingent consideration liabilities)

Life Healthcare 2025

Unaudited Group interim results for the six months ended 31 March 2025

21

H1-2025
Pro forma

adjustment*
H1-2025

Pro forma H1-2024 %

Weighted average number of shares (’m) 1 440 1 440   1 440 1 441 (0.1)

Cents per share

EPS from continuing operations (150.6) 202.8 52.2 51.4 1.6

HEPS from continuing operations (152.2) 202.8 50.6 51.4 (1.6)

NEPS 49.0 44.9 9.1

H1-2025 | Earnings per share and dividend

 Good underlying southern Africa
performance resulted in a 9.1%
increase in NEPS

 EPS/HEPS from continuing
operations impacted by:

• Fair value loss relating to Piramal
contingent consideration

• Higher interest received in
H1-2024 mainly due to the
significant cash balance resulting
from the disposal of AMG

• Adjusting for the fair value loss relating to the Piramal contingent consideration

Dividend
2025
cps

2025
R’m

2024
cps

2024
R’m %

Interim 21 308 19 279 10.5

1st Special 600 8 804

2nd Special 70 1 027